
June 4, 1991 

COMMISSIONER' PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 4, 1991 

Th·e Board met at 9: 00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 21, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Ag. Rev. 
Alco 
Alco 
American Industrial 
American Industrial 
Amerigas 
Amerigas 
Archibald, Irene 
Art's Plumbing 
Audio Intelligency Devices 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding 
Buchanan, Ed 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butler, Karen 
Capital Business 
Capital Business 
Carbon County Law Library 
Central Instrument Co., Inc. 
City Market 
Cobre Tire Co. 
Cobre Tire Co. 
Computer Professionals Unlimited 
Conoco 
Consumer's Gasoline 
Cooper Oil 
Cooper, Sharon 
Cornell University Resource 
Cruz, Genevieve 
D & K Sanitation 
Day-Timers, Inc. 
Decibel Products, Inc. 
Diamond Traffic Products 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Ed's Automotive 
Eudy, Susan 
Everman, Susan 
Express Business Systems 
Fisher, Richard T. 
Fleming, Linda 
Forensic Pathology 
Foster's Country Corner 
France Flying Service 
France Flying Service 
GR Sales 
GR Sales 
GR. Sales 
GR Sales 
GR Sales 
Health Education Assoc. 
Herman Construction 

Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Various 
Planning 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Extension 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
General 
Data Processing 
General 
Emergency Management 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 

$ 1,097.10 
138.62 

91. 80 
63.75 
63.10 
30.00 
28.23 
84.69 

115.37 
341.55 

55.20 
47.02 
25.05 
59.35 

1,199.40 
69.45 
10.70 

8.42 
5.58 
4.98 
5.00 
7.99 

71.32 
696.69 
340.77 
100.00 

26.40 
18.63 
55.86 
54.97 

298.00 
132.96 

29.44 
570.69 
450.00 
122.38 

9.00 
18.63 

2,762.10 
286.20 

2,820.75 
44.28 

425.00 
1,288.50 

30.10 
39.00 
12.00 

215.32 
40.24 

523.00 
655.91 

16.00 
61.35 

144.50 
33.70 
12.00 
34.73 

131.43 
55.20 

128.80 
727.70 
12.80 

1,440.00 
361.25 

6,617.00 
161.75 

2,499.00 
126.93 
166.80 

38.75 
871.00 
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Hettgar, Bridget 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hutchison, Mary L. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack, Palma 
Jordan, Ed Sheriff 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman 
Konrath, Robert 
L E T N 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Logan's Lock Shop 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Memorex Telex 
Midwest Plan Service 
Miller, Sandra 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Norge Laundry 
Normed Co. 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colo. V.N.A. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Penny Saver 
Pepper Tank 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pioneer Corp. 
Platte Valley Auto 
Postage by Phone 
Quealy, Stuart 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable 
Riley, Melvin 
Russell, Harry III 
SC & E/Woodward Electric 
S & J Auto Parts 
S & J Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sew News 
Share Corp. 
Shauers, Sydney 
Sims, Olin 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Sirchie 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming - D.C.I. 
Stewart & Stevenson 
Summit Medical Supply 
Summit Medical Supply 
Syntrex 
Syntrex 
Thanks-a-Lot, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 

Public Health 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Extension 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Election 
Various 
Extension 
Planning 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail/Courthouse 
Data Processing 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
w.r.c. 
Attorney 
Attorney 
General 
Public Health 

$ 40.52 
92.82 
37.03 

456.38 
153.29 
225.63 

32.86 
72.35 
25.30 

844.87 
449.28 

20.00 
8.14 

243.65 
15.52 

7.75 
28.98 

558.72 
128.20 
148.75 

27.00 
20.00 
94.23 

114.13 
43.20 
19.50 
69.69 

1,320.00 
33.05 

3,611.58 
10.00 

209.33 
1,037.37 
2,736.70 
1,578.33 

579.67 
2,727.59 

11. 96 
369.99 

33.49 
11. 95 

4,800.00 
36.00 

220.20 
335.00 
268.43 
15.60 

2,974.40 
400.00 
423.95 

5,000.00 
29.90 
12.95 

109.86 
432.20 

90.00 
230.76 
555.68 
284.84 

57.58 
249.90 
604.18 

46.00 
122.82 
355.28 

46.24 
224.28 
868.89 

40.00 
659.42 

3,643.05 
32.00 

244.00 
360.00 

47.84 
757.18 

1,068.64 
37.52 
58.05 

3.90 
4,000.00 

121.19 
170.00 

17.21 
125.00 
240.00 
183.50 

12,553.75 
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Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 

Public Health 
Clerk 

$ 74.49 

True Valve of Rawlins 
Tuxall Uniform & Equip. 
U. S. Postmaster 
University of Wyoming 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking 
Viking 
Vyvey, Ted L. 
Welch Allen, Inc. 
Wheatland Fire Equip. 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Woodward Electric 
WYCOMP 
WYCOMP 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper 
Wyoming Forestry Division 
Wyoming Forestry Division 
Wyoming Waterworks 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Zeiger, Art 

ABATEMENTS 

Lorenz, Richard P. Jr. & Judith H. 
Wiant, Charles 
Wiant, Charles 
Wiant, Charles 
Wiant, Charles 

TREASURER - CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE 

Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Water Commissioner 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Sr. Center 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Commissioners 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

51.42 
9.99 

86.81 
58.00 
90.00 

8.35 
186.18 
229.54 

82.80 
36.71 

3,574.50 
1,600.00 

216.91 
720.00 
60.00 

8,720.80 
253.16 
143.51 
470.78 

13,072.23 
2,797.35 

32.55 
69.84 

91. 76 
50.76 
60.96 
65.98 
52.12 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to take the 
certificate of purchase on Lot 15 Block 1 Swanson Brothers Subdivision Town of Saratoga 
The amount is $255.88 to Frank Duhring. 

SEMINOE DAM ROAD 

Willis Larson from the State of Wyoming talked to the Board on damage to the Seminoe 
Dam Road. He said there is a lot to be done and that the Governor, Mike Sullivan, 
will be informed of the problem. Emergency Management representatives Nick Casson 
and Rubyalice Ross were also in attendance for the report. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to declare 
County Road #351 a disaster area. (See following resolution.) 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 1 - 7 

WHEREAS, Carbon County suffered damage to roads, bridges, 
culverts, farmlands, homes, businesses, and other public facili­
ties caused by cloudburts (rain) occurring in pulic land on May 
31, 1991 and June 1, 1991; 

WHEREAS, the cost of cleanup, repair and replacement of 
such damaged facilities is far in excess of County resources 
available~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED that the Board of Carbon 
County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, declare this to 
be a disaster area. 

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 4th day of June, 1991. 

-s- Art Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Gary Graalman, Member 

-s- Linda Fleming, Member 

PERSONNEL - SECTION 125 

Jack Atwood and Debbie Weickum discussed Section 125 with the Commissioners. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman and Allen Mace, contract surveyor, discussed the 
completion of the 401 Road Grant. The County match of $283,000 will be paid through 
Farm to Market funds. 

Allen Mace also updated the Board on the Butler Bridge and right of way problems. 
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A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman.and unanimously carried to request 
seperate easement from landowner for County Road #660. 

Don.Neuman discussed the Seminoe Road and hopes to get the road opened by the end of 
the week. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

w. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


