

June 4, 1991

COMMISSIONER' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 4, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 21, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,097.10
A T & T	Sheriff	138.62
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
Ag. Rev.	Extension	63.75
Alco	W.I.C.	63.10
Alco	Extension	30.00
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	28.23
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	84.69
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	115.37
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	341.55
Archibald, Irene	Planning	55.20
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	47.02
Audio Intelligence Devices	Sheriff	25.05
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	59.35
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	1,199.40
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	69.45
Bel Air Restaurant	Road & Bridge	10.70
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	8.42
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	5.58
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	4.98
Bi-Rite Drug	Clerk	5.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	7.99
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	71.32
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	696.69
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	340.77
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	100.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	26.40
Buchanan, Ed	Water Commissioner	18.63
Build Rite Lumber	Sheriff	55.86
Build Rite Lumber	General	54.97
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	298.00
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	132.96
Butler, Karen	Public Health	29.44
Capital Business	Clerk	570.69
Capital Business	Clerk	450.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	122.38
Central Instrument Co., Inc.	Public Health	9.00
City Market	Sheriff	18.63
Cobre Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	2,762.10
Cobre Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	286.20
Computer Professionals Unlimited	General	2,820.75
Conoco	Sheriff	44.28
Consumer's Gasoline	Road & Bridge	425.00
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	1,288.50
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	30.10
Cornell University Resource	W.I.C.	39.00
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	12.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	215.32
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	40.24
Decibel Products, Inc.	Radio Tech	523.00
Diamond Traffic Products	Road & Bridge	655.91
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	61.35
Drummond Refrigeration	Data Processing	144.50
Ed's Automotive	Extension	33.70
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	12.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	34.73
Express Business Systems	Extension	131.43
Fisher, Richard T.	Planning	55.20
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	128.80
Forensic Pathology	Coroner	727.70
Foster's Country Corner	Road & Bridge	12.80
France Flying Service	Commissioners	1,440.00
France Flying Service	Sheriff	361.25
G R Sales	General	6,617.00
G R Sales	Data Processing	161.75
G R Sales	General	2,499.00
G R Sales	Emergency Management	126.93
G R Sales	Sheriff	166.80
Health Education Assoc.	W.I.C.	38.75
Herman Construction	Road & Bridge	871.00

June 4, 1991

Hettgar, Bridget	Public Health	\$ 40.52
Horizon Stationery	Extension	92.82
Horizon Stationery	Fire Dept.	37.03
Horizon Stationery	Various	456.38
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	153.29
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	225.63
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	32.86
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	72.35
Hutchison, Mary L.	Public Health	25.30
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	844.87
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	449.28
Jack, Palma	Public Health	20.00
Jordan, Ed Sheriff	Attorney	8.14
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	243.65
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	15.52
Kinnaman	Road & Bridge	7.75
Konrath, Robert	Planning	28.98
L E T N	Sheriff	558.72
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	128.20
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	148.75
Logan's Lock Shop	Data Processing	27.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Clerk	20.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	94.23
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Planning	114.13
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Midwest Plan Service	Extension	19.50
Miller, Sandra	Water Commissioner	69.69
Mortensen, Susan Y.	Extension	1,320.00
Mortensen, Susan Y.	Extension	33.05
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Norge Laundry	Courthouse	10.00
Normed Co.	Fire Dept.	209.33
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,037.37
Northern Gas	Various	2,736.70
Northwest Colo. V.N.A.	Public Health	1,578.33
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	579.67
Pacific Power	Various	2,727.59
Pamida	Road & Bridge	11.96
Pamida	Public Health	369.99
Pamida	Public Health	33.49
Penny Saver	Public Health	11.95
Pepper Tank	Road & Bridge	4,800.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	36.00
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	220.20
Perue Printing	Treasurer	335.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Fire Dept.	268.43
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	15.60
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	2,974.40
Pioneer Corp.	Fire Dept.	400.00
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	423.95
Postage by Phone	General	5,000.00
Quealy, Stuart	Commissioners	29.90
Radio Shack	Sheriff	12.95
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	109.86
Rawlins, City of	Various	432.20
Rawlins Glass Inc.	Sheriff	90.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	230.76
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	555.68
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	284.84
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	57.58
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Election	249.90
Reliable	Various	604.18
Riley, Melvin	Extension	46.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	122.82
S C & E/Woodward Electric	Extension	355.28
S & J Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	46.24
S & J Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	224.28
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	868.89
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	659.42
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,643.05
Sew News	Extension	32.00
Share Corp.	Jail/Courthouse	244.00
Shauers, Sydney	Data Processing	360.00
Sims, Olin	Water Commissioner	47.84
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	757.18
Sirchie	Sheriff	1,068.64
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Planning	37.52
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	58.05
State of Wyoming	Elections	3.90
State of Wyoming - D.C.I.	Sheriff	4,000.00
Stewart & Stevenson	Road & Bridge	121.19
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	170.00
Summit Medical Supply	W.I.C.	17.21
Syntrex	Attorney	125.00
Syntrex	Attorney	240.00
Thanks-a-Lot, Inc.	General	183.50
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	12,553.75

June 4, 1991

Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	\$ 74.49
True Value of Rawlins	Clerk	51.42
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	9.99
Tuxall Uniform & Equip.	Sheriff	86.81
U. S. Postmaster	General	58.00
University of Wyoming	Extension	90.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	8.35
Viking	Various	186.18
Viking	Various	229.54
Vyvey, Ted L.	Water Commissioner	82.80
Welch Allen, Inc.	Public Health	36.71
Wheatland Fire Equip.	Fire Dept.	3,574.50
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	1,600.00
Woodward Electric	Sr. Center	216.91
WYCOMP	General	720.00
WYCOMP	General	60.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	8,720.80
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	253.16
Wyoming Paper	Jail	143.51
Wyoming Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	470.78
Wyoming Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	13,072.23
Wyoming Waterworks	Road & Bridge	2,797.35
Zeiger Enterprises	Assessor	32.55
Zeiger, Art	Commissioners	69.84

ABATEMENTS

Lorenz, Richard P. Jr. & Judith H.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 91.76
Wiant, Charles	Erroneous Assessment	50.76
Wiant, Charles	Erroneous Assessment	60.96
Wiant, Charles	Erroneous Assessment	65.98
Wiant, Charles	Erroneous Assessment	52.12

TREASURER - CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to take the certificate of purchase on Lot 15 Block 1 Swanson Brothers Subdivision Town of Saratoga. The amount is \$255.88 to Frank Duhring.

SEMINOE DAM ROAD

Willis Larson from the State of Wyoming talked to the Board on damage to the Seminoe Dam Road. He said there is a lot to be done and that the Governor, Mike Sullivan, will be informed of the problem. Emergency Management representatives Nick Casson and Rubyalice Ross were also in attendance for the report.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to declare County Road #351 a disaster area. (See following resolution.)

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 1 - 7

WHEREAS, Carbon County suffered damage to roads, bridges, culverts, farmlands, homes, businesses, and other public facilities caused by cloudburts (rain) occurring in public land on May 31, 1991 and June 1, 1991;

WHEREAS, the cost of cleanup, repair and replacement of such damaged facilities is far in excess of County resources available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Carbon County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, declare this to be a disaster area.

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 4th day of June, 1991.

-s- Art Zeiger, Chairman

-s- Gary Graalman, Member

-s- Linda Fleming, Member

PERSONNEL - SECTION 125

Jack Atwood and Debbie Weickum discussed Section 125 with the Commissioners.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman and Allen Mace, contract surveyor, discussed the completion of the 401 Road Grant. The County match of \$283,000 will be paid through Farm to Market funds.

Allen Mace also updated the Board on the Butler Bridge and right of way problems.

June 4, 1991

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to request separate easement from landowner for County Road #660.

Don Neuman discussed the Seminoe Road and hopes to get the road opened by the end of the week.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Art Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:


W. E. Harshman, County Clerk